
Chapter Two:  County Contact Information 
DPLU Telephone Numbers 

County Internet & E-mail Addresses 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



County of San Diego

1 of 8 12/16/2011

Employee Name Work Number E-Mail Division
A

Abbott, Trina 858-694-2069 Trina.Abbott@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Aguinaga, Mario 858/565-5920 mario.aguinaga@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Alvarez, Ernesto 858-694-2272 ernesto.alvarez@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Anderson, Rusty 858/565-5920 James.Anderson@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Anderson, Mayumi 858/694-2106 Mayumi.Anderson@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS
Andrew, Dave 858/565-5920 david.andrew@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Apodaca Jr, Antonio 858/565-5920 Tony.Apodaca@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Aquino, Emmet 858/694-8845 Emmet.Aquino@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Arganda, Dorothy 858/565-5981 dorothy.arganda@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng

B
Balke, Lewis 858/565-5920 lewis.balke@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Bataller, Travis 858-694-2055 Travis.Batalle@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Batchelor, Jason 858/694-2143 jason.batchel@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS Support
Beddow, Donna (Planning Manager) 858/694-3656 donna.beddow@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Bedrosian, Peter 858/565-5920 peter.bedrosi@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND LAND USE

Zoning Counter Hours:  M-F 8:00 to 11:45 AM

Zoning: 858-565-5981  (toll free) 888-267-8770
Web Site:  http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/index.html 

Contact Us:  LUEG-DL, DPLU@sdcounty.ca.gov 

ERIC GIBSON, DIRECTOR - (858)694-2962

KEARNY MESA OFFICE

5201 RUFFIN ROAD, SUITE B

SAN DIEGO, CA 92123

Telephone:  858-694-2960
Toll Free Telephone:  800-411-0017
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Bennett, James 858/694-3820 james.bennet@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Bennett, John 858/565-5920 john.bennet@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Bilodeau, Monica 858/694-3085 monica.bilodeau@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Blackson, Kristin 858/694-3012 kristin.blackson@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Bleakney, Stephen 858-694-3868 stephen.bleakney@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS
Boghossian, Harry 858/565-5920 hboghoss@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Brogan, Thomas 858/565-5920 thomas.brogan@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Brown, Patrick 858/694-3011 patrick.brown@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Buell, Diane 858/694-3721 Diane.Buell@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Building Permits 858/565-5920 Building
Bunnemeyer, Dag 858/694-2581 dag.bunnemeyer@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng

C
Caballes, Cecile 858/694-3817 cecile.caballes@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Campbell, Dennis 858/505-6380 dennis.campbell@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Caponelli, Daniel 858-874-7009 daniel.caponelli@sdcounty.ca.gov SanGIS
Carranza, Patty 858/694-2970 Patricia.Carranza@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Carroll, Amy 858/565-5920 amy.carroll@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Casey, Melanie 858/694-3851 melanie.casey@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS Support
Cashier 858/694-3758 Support
Causey, Thomas 858/565-5920 thomas.causey@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Cham, Cherie 858/565-5920 cherie.cham@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Chan, Michelle 858/694-2610 michelle.chan@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Citrano, Robert 858/694-3229 robert.citrano@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Code Enforcement 858/565-5920 Code Enf.
        Complaints:  El Cajon 858-694-2705 Elcajon.ce@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
        Complaints:  Kearney Mesa 858-694-2705 kearnymesa.ce@sdcounty.ca.gov   Code Enf.
        Complaints:  San Marcos 760-940-2893 sanmarcos.ce@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Coffey, Pam 858/694-2466 pamela.coffey@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Conde, Gloria 858/565-5920 Gloria.Conde@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
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Conley, Lorna 858/565-5981 Lorna.Conley@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Conners, Michelle 858/694-2636 MICHELLE.CONNERS@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng

D
Dennison, Tyrone 858/565-5920 Tyrone.Denniso@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Domeier, Jennifer 858/565-5920 Jennifer.Domeier@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Doty, Robert 858/565-5920 robert.doty@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Doty, Victoria 858/565-5920 Victoria.Doty@sdcounty.ca.gov Building

E
Eady, Glenn 858/565-5920 Glen.Eady@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Ehsan, Beth 858/694-3103 Beth.Ehsan@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Elias, Pam (Chief) 858/565-5920 Pam.Elias@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Engelman, Jessica 858/565-5920 Jessica.Engelma@sdcounty.ca.gov Building

F
Facsimilie Machines
           Director 858/694-2555 Ex. Office
           Building 858/694-3787 Building
           Code Enf. 858/694-3787 Code Enf.
           Prj. Plng 858/694-3373 Prj. Plng
          San Marcos (North County) 760-940-2994 Code Enf.
Farace, Joseph (Planning Manager) 858/694-3690 Joseph.Farace@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Fire Victim Inspections 858/694-3786 Building
Fogg, Mindy 858/694-3831 Mindy.Fogg@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Foster, Terri 858/694-8911 Terri.Foster@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Francois, Pamela 858/565-5920 Pamela.Francoi@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Frischer, Debra 858/495-5201 Debra.Frischer@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng

G
Gaffrey, S. Kelly 858/565-5920 Steven.Gaffrey@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Gardner, James 858/565-5920 James.Gardner@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Gibson, Eric (Director) 858/694-2962 Eric.Gibson@sdcounty.ca.gov Ex. Staff
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Gilmore, Scott 858/565-5920 Scott.Gilmore@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Gordon, Carol 858/565-5920 Carol.Gordon@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Gordon, Lea 858/495-5952 Lea.Gordon@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Grading Complaints 858-694-3741 Code Enf.
Gregory, Edward A. 858-874-7006 edward.gregory@sdcounty.ca.gov SanGIS
Gretler, Darren (Chief) 858/565-5920 Darren.Gretler@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Grunow, Richard (Chief) 858/694-3010 Richard.Grunow@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Gungle, Ashley 858/495-5375 Ashley.Gungle@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng

H
Health Department 858/565-5173 http://www2.sdcounty.ca.gov/hhsa/Allservices.asp 
Healy, Patrick 858/565/5920 Patrick.Healy@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Hebert, Carl 858/565/5920 Carl.Hebert@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Heidenreich, Chris 858/565-5920 Chris.Heidenreich@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Hernandez, Candace 858/565-5920 Candace.Hernandez@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Hingtgen, Robert 858/694-3712 Robert.Hingtgen@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Hobson, Peggy 858/495-5047 Peggy.Hobson@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Hofreiter, Larry 858/694-8846 Larry.Hofreiter@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Hong, Hope 858/565-5920 Hope.Hong@sdcounty.ca.gov Building

I - J - K
Information (County) 858/694-3900 COC
Inspections: Fire Victims 858/694-3786 Building
Jaszkowiak, Priscilla 858/694-2962 Priscilla.Jaszkowiak@sdcounty.ca.gov Ex. Office
Jaszkowiak, Stephen 858/694-3006 Stephen.Jaszkowiak@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Jeffers, Kristina 858/694-2604 Kristina.Jeffers@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Jessie III, Frank J. 858-874-7010 frank.jessie@sdcounty.ca.gov SanGIS
Johnson, Michael D. 858/694-3429 michael.johnso1@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Johnston, Kevin 858/694-3084 kevin.johnstoon@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Jones, Cheryl cheryl.jones@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Kahler, David 858/694-3040 David.Kahler@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
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Kirkland, Tim 858/565-5920 Tim.Kirkland@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Klima, Jamie A 858/694-3209 Jamie.Klima2@sdounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Kraft, Don 858/694-3856 Don.Kraft@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng

L
Lambert, Richard 858/565-5920 Richard.Lambert@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Lansang, Cheryl 858/495-5740 Cheryl.Lansang@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Lardy, Eric 858/694-2457 Eric.Lardy@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Ligayon, Sheila 858/565-5920 Sheila.Ligayon@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Lingelser, Heather (Steven) 858/495-5802 Heather.Lingelser@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Llorin, Lorie 858/694-2405 Lorie.Llorin@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Loewer, Renee 858/694-3009 Renee.Loewer@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Lostritto, Jordan R 858/495-5481 Jordan.Lostritto@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Lowe, Anna 858/694-3704 Anna.Lowe@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Loy, Maggie 858/694-3736 Maggie.Loy@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Lubich, Marcus 858/694-8847 Marcus.Lubich@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Lyle, Lawrence 858/565-5920 Lawrence.Lyle@sdcounty.ca.gov Building

M
Mabolia, Lily 858/694-3291 Lily.Mabolia@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Mail Room 858/694-3018 Annex
Malek,Cameron 858/565-5920 Cameron.Malek@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Mapping - DPW 858/694-3285 Annex
Mapping - Spec. Plans 858/694-3292 http://cosda157t/imf/sites/luegSites.jsp Annex
Maquiling, Agustina R 760/940-2984 Tina.Maquiling@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Marlow, Ken A 858/505-6346 Ken.Marlow@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS
Marquez, Victoria 858/565/5920 Victoria.Marquez@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Marsh, Bets 858/694-3752 Bets.Marsh@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Martin, Kimberly 858/565-5920 Kimberly.Martin@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Martin, Ross 858-694-2826 ross.martin@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS
Mattke, Robert 858/565-5920 Robert.Mattke@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
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McCamic, Fred 858-505-6347 frederick.mccamic@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS
McCarthy, Shawn 858/565-5920 Shawn.Mccarthy@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
McKeighan, Brian 858/565-5920 Brian.Mckeighan@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
McLaughlin, Deborah J 858/694-3819 DJ.McLaughlin@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Melo, Jeff 858-495-5296 Jeffery.Melo@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Miranda, Lucia R 858/694-2262 Lucia.Miranda@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Morcos, Marc 858/565-5920 Marc.Morcos@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Murphy, Jeff (Deputy Dir.) 858/694-3765 Jeff.Murphy@sdcounty.ca.gov Ex. Office
Murray, John 858/565-5920 John.Murray@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Murray, Steven 858/694-3059 Steven.Murray@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Muto,Devon (Chief) 858/694-3016 Devon.Muto@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng

N - O - P - Q
Nagle, Bob 858/565-5920 Robert.Nagle@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Nelson, Peggy 858/694-3723 margaret.nelson2@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Nicholas, Stephanie 858/565-5920 Stephanie.Nichola@sdcounty.ca.gov Building

Nicoletti, Vince (Group Program Manager) 858/694-3075 Vince.Nicoletti@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Noise Complaints 858/694-3741 Code Enf.
Olson,Matt 858/565-5920 Matt.Olson@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Parks & Recreation 858/694-3030 http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/parks/ 
Pine, Dagmara 858/694-3034 Dagmara.Pine@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.

R
Ramaiya, Jarrett  (Planning Manager) 858/694-3015 jarrett.ramaiya@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Ramos, Hector 858/565-5920 hector.ramos@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Real, Sami  (Planning Manager) 858/694-3722 Sami.Real@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Recorder 619/236-3771 http://arcc.co.san-diego.ca.us/arcc/default.aspx CAC
Registrar of Voters 858/570-1061 http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/voters/Eng/Eindex.shtml Annex
Reytblat, Stella 858/694-8993 stella.reytblat@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Richter, Leslie 858/694-3732 leslie.richter@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
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Rivera, Nora 858/565-3797 nora.rivera@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Robertson, Shawna 858/694-2722 shawna.robertson@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Robles, Lisa 858/694-3013 lisa.robles1@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Ross, Gary 858/505-6466 Gary.Ross@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS

S
Samson,Caren 858/694-3008 caren.samson@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
San Marcos (North County) Office

Code Enforcement Complaints 760-940-2893 sanmarcos.ce@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Sannes, Carmel 858/514-1169 carmel.sannes@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Sarmiento, Gilbert 858/565-5920 Gilbert.Sarmiento@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Schneider, Matthew 858/694-3714 matthew.schneider@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Shingary, Lorena 760-940-2955 Lorena.Shingary@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Shorb, Elyce 858/694-3913 Elyce.Shorb@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Sibbet, David (Planning Manager) David.Sibbet@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Sliwinski, Barbara 858-874-7026 barbara.sliwinski@sdcounty.ca.gov SanGIS
Slovick, Mark 858/565-5981 mark.slovick@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Smith, Cheri 858/694-2975 Cheri.Smith@sdcounty.ca.gov DPO
Smith, Marisa 858/694-2621 Marisa.Smith@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Snack Bar 858/541-7879 Annex
Spotts, Susan 858/565-5920 sue.spotts@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Stephenson, Bobbie (MSCP Manager) 858/694-3680 bobbie.stephenson@sdcounty.ca.gov M.S.C.P.
Stiehl, Carl 858/694-2216 carl.stiehl@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Strayer, Danielle 858/565-5920 Danielle.Strayer@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Street Addresses 858/694-3797 Building
Subpoena Coordinator 858-694-2237 Claire.Tosh@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Survey Records 858/694-3253 Annex
Switzer, Dixie 858/694-3041 dixie.switzer@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng

T
Taber, Veronica 858/565-5920 Veronica.Taber@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
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mailto:sue.spotts@sdcounty.ca.gov�
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Employee Name Work Number E-Mail Division
Tanala, Jocelyn 858/495-5605 jocelyn.tanala@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Tartaglia, Nick 858/565-5920 nick.tartaglia@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Taylor, Sheila 858/565-5920 shelia.taylor@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Treasurer / Tax Collector 619/531-5225 http://www.sdtreastax.com/ CAC
Trieu, Cara 858/565-5920 cara.trieu@sdcounty.ca.gov Support

U - V - W
Valdez, Saul 858/565-5920 saul.valdez@sdcounty.ca.gov Code Enf.
Westling, Clay 858/565-5920 clay.westling@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Williams, Shelley 858/694-3280 Shelley.Willams@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Winslow, Robert 858/694-3295 robert.winslow@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Wong, Eric 858/694-2427 eric.wong@sdcounty.ca.gov Support
Wong, Jimmy 858/694-3608 jimmy.wong@sdcounty.ca.gov Adv. Plng
Woodhouse, Ralph 858/565-5920 Ralph.Woodhouse@sdcounty.ca.gov Building
Wright, Gail K 858/694-3003 gail.wright@sdcounty.ca.gov Prj. Plng
Wurst, Enrique J 858/565-5920 enrique.wurst@sdcounty.ca.gov Building

X - Y - Z
Yakos,Randy 858/495-5417 randy.yakos@sdcounty.ca.gov GIS Support
Zoning Counter 858-565-5981 Monday through Friday 8:00 to 11:45 only
Zoning (toll free) 888-267-8770 Monday through Friday 8:00 to 11:45 only
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County Internet & E-mail Addresses: 

Board of 
Supervisors 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/general/bos.html  

District 1 

District 2 

District 3 

District 4 

District 5 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/bos1/  

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cnty/bos/sup2/  

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/bos3/index.html  

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cnty/bos/sup4/  

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cnty/bos/sup5/  

Board of Super-
visors’ Agendas 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cob/bosa/index.html  

BOS Policy Manual http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cob/policy/  

Clerk of the BOS 
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cob/  

e-mail:  FGG-DL, LSDOCS@sdcounty.ca.gov 

CPG Information http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/PlanningGroups.html  

CSG Information http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/SponsorGroups.html  

County of 
San Diego 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/  

DPLU 
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/index.html  

e-mail:  LUEG,CommunityGroups@sdcounty.ca.gov  or 

LUEG-DL, DPLU@sdcounty.ca.gov 

DPLU CPG/CSG 
Coordinator 

Cheryl.Jones@sdcounty.ca.gov  

DPLU Staff 
member 

Firstname.Lastname@sdcounty.ca.gov  

(Insert the party you want to contact first and last names 
where indicated, i.e., see Cheryl Jones above) 

Dept. of Public 
Works (DPW) 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dpw/index.html  

Dept. of Parks & 
Recreation 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/parks/  

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/general/bos.html
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/bos1/
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cnty/bos/sup2/
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/bos3/index.html
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cnty/bos/sup4/
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cnty/bos/sup5/
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cob/bosa/index.html
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cob/policy/
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/cob/
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/PlanningGroups.html
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/SponsorGroups.html
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/index.html
mailto:Cheryl.Jones@sdcounty.ca.gov
mailto:Firstname.Lastname@sdcounty.ca.gov
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dpw/index.html
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/parks/


Fair Political 
Practices 
Commission 
(FPPC) 

www.fppc.ca.gov  

1-800-ASK-FPPC [1-800-275-3772] 

GIS Maps (find a 
location or APN) 

http://gis.co.san-diego.ca.us/imf/sites/property/index.jsp  

Land Use 
Information 
Database (find a 
permit) 

http://landinfo.sdcounty.ca.gov/Index.cfm  

Legal Information 

County Codes: 

State Codes: 

http://www.amlegal.com/sandiego_county_ca/  

http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/calaw.html  

Planning 
Commission 
Agendas 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/pcnext.html  

Zoning 
Administrator 
Agendas 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/zanext.html  

Zoning Ordinance 
– Full Text 

http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dplu/zoning/index.html  
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